
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in MEETING 
ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2008 at 4:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
                                  

 APOLOGIES 
 

 Contact 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st 
January 2008.   
 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda Items 
– please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer regarding an application received for dispensation from Pidley-cum-
Fenton Parish Council. 
 

 

4. SURVEY OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS:  2002 - 2006  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

C Deller 
388007/ 
N Giles 
387049 

 Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting held on 6th December 2007, to 
note an analysis presented by the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer of Code of Conduct complaints by type, locality and 
outcome for the period 2002 – 2006. 
 

 

5. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting held on 6th December 2007, to 
note the Code of Conduct enquiries recorded by the Director of Central 
Services and Monitoring Officer since the commencement of the log in 
January 2008. 
 

 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT - FACT SHEETS  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 

 (a) Gifts and Hospitality 
 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
 To note the content of two fact sheets issued by the Standards 

Board for England which convey information on various sections 
of the Code of Conduct via frequently asked questions. 

 

 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT - STANDARDS BOARD NOTIFICATION  C Deller 



 

(Pages 29 - 30) 
 

388007 

 To note the decision of the Standards Board for England in a case against 
a Councillor serving on St Neots Town Council. 
 

 

8. INDEPENDENT ADJUDICATOR:  NEW ROLE FOR STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer regarding proposed change to the terms of reference of the 
Committee 
 

 

9. LOCAL ASSESSMENT:  EXERCISE  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer in preparation for undertaking local assessment of Code of Conduct 
cases. 
 

 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 
3rd July 2008 at 4pm. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 27th day of February 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
  

 
Notes 
 
1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent than other people 

in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their family or any 
person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any company of which 

they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has knowledge of 

the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it 
is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 388007/e-mail:  
Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by 
the Committee/Panel. 



 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
(under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs.  

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, all 
attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make their way to 
the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Cabinet Room, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 31 January 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, 

R S Farrer, I R Muir, T D Sanderson and 
G S E Thorpe 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of J D Ablewhite, 
P B Boothman, M Lynch, D MacPherson and 
G Watkins 

 
 

34. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs B E Boddington’s apology 
for absence, the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th 
December 2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

36. CONSULTATION ON ORDERS AND REGULATIONS RELATING 

TO THE CONDUCT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS IN 

ENGLAND   
 

 Members considered a report by the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
requesting the views of the Committee in response to a consultation 
paper published by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government entitled “Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct 
of Local Authority Members in England”.   
 
The Committee were advised that, principally, the consultation had 
focused on local authority standards committees becoming 
responsible for assessing allegations of misconduct against 
Councillors and had made suggestions as to how the regime could 
operate via appropriate regulations and orders under the Local 
Government Act 2000, as amended.   
 
Referring to the proposed responses to the sixteen questions posed 
by the consultation paper, the Committee welcomed the suggestion 
that, in one off circumstances, it might be appropriate to establish joint 
arrangements with other authorities within the County boundaries but 
accepted that this should not be formalised given the additional 
resources that might be required to lend support to neighbouring 
authorities on an ongoing basis.  
 

Agenda Item 1

1



In terms of the response to question 16 and given the indication that 
there was to be a separate consultation on further amendments to the 
Code of Conduct, the Committee were strongly of the view that the 
proposed implementation date for the revised conduct regime should 
be 1st September and not 1st April 2008 to enable local authorities 
sufficient time to make the arrangements necessary to implement the 
changes proposed by the Government. 
 
Subject to the aforementioned comment, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the responses drafted on behalf of the District Council, 

by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer, to 
the consultation paper “Orders and Regulations Relating to 
the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England” be 
approved for submission to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
 

37. NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next ordinary meeting of the Committee would 
be held at 4pm on Thursday 6th March 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    6TH MARCH 2008 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In response to a request for guidance, advice was given by the Head 

of Administration to the Clerk to Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council 
(see Agenda Item No. 5 – Case No. 8), on the nature of the interests 
which were required to be declared by Members of that Council in a 
specific situation which had arisen in the Parish.   

 
1.2 In accordance with the advice given, a written request for 

dispensation subsequently has been received from the Parish 
Council. 

 
2. LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Committee are reminded that the circumstances in which a 

Standards Committee may grant dispensations to 
Town/Parish/District Councillors are prescribed in the Relevant 
Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002.  
These are restricted to cases where the transaction of the business of 
the Authority would otherwise be impeded because –  

 
 (i)  the number of Members of the Authority that are prohibited from 

participating exceeds 50% of those Members that are entitled or 
required to so participate; or  

 
 (ii)  the Authority is not able to comply with any duty which applies 

to it under Section 15 (4) of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989.  

 
2.2 The reference in the foregoing paragraph to the duty under the 1989 

Act refers to the requirement for principal Councils – ie. not 
Town/Parish Councils, to allocate seats on Committees, etc 
proportionately according to the representation of political groups in 
full Council. 

 
2.3 Having regard to the circumstances of an application, Standards 

Committees are required to consider whether it is appropriate to grant 
dispensations and their extent, ie. whether it is appropriate that the 
dispensation allows Members to either speak and not vote or to fully 
participate and vote.  The dispensation cannot apply for a period 
longer than four years.  

 
2.4 Where dispensations are granted, Standards Committees must 

ensure that their nature and duration are recorded.   
 
3. APPLICATION RECEIVED 
 
3.1 On various occasions, Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council is required 

to consider applications for grant assistance for maintenance work 
from the Village Hall Management Committee.  Such a request has 
been submitted by the Management Committee for repairs to the car 

Agenda Item 3

3



park at the Hall and is due to be discussed by the Parish Council on 
12th March. 

 
3.2 The Parish Council comprises seven Members.  Two Members act as 

Trustees to the Village Hall Committee, two are heavily involved in 
operating the facility and organising events in the Hall and associated 
Social Club and one Member is a sibling to the Secretary of the 
Management Committee.  Given their individual circumstances, five 
of the seven Members of the Parish Council would be prohibited by 
virtue of their prejudicial interests from conducting business involving 
the award of grant to the Village Hall Management Committee.  To 
enable the Village Hall to continue to benefit from this financial 
assistance when appropriate, the Parish Council has requested the 
Standards Committee to grant dispensation to allow those Members 
who would be prohibited from participating to continue to take part 
fully in the meetings, to speak and to vote on the matters when such 
business arises.   

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 In the circumstances described, dispensations are required to prevent 

the transaction of Parish Council business from being impeded. 
 
4.2 That part of the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) 

(Dispensations) Regulations 2002 which would enable dispensations 
to be granted is reproduced in paragraph 2.1 (i) ante.   

 
4.3 Should the Committee look favourably on this application, it is 

suggested that consideration should be given to granting 
dispensations to speak and to vote to five Members of Pidley-cum-
Fenton Parish Council for the period ending 30th April 2008 after 
which time an application for the newly elected Councillors would 
need to be submitted should it be considered necessary. 

 
 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007. 
 The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) Dispensation 

Regulations 2002. 
 E-mail received from the Parish Clerk to Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish 

Council. 
 
 
 
 Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
 Tel:  (01480) 388007. 

4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    6TH MARCH 2008 
 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS:  2002 - 2006 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Members may recall that at their meeting held on 6th December 

2007, the Monitoring Officer presented to the Committee details of the 
Code of Conduct complaints received by the Standards Board for 
England during 2007 relating to Huntingdonshire and the parishes 
within the District.  This exercise had been undertaken in response to 
an Audit Commission requirement identified as KLOE 4.3 (Key Line of 
Enquiry). 

 
1.2 At that meeting, the Committee commented on the usefulness of the 

presentation and requested the Monitoring Officer to present a similar 
analysis of the cases reported since the introduction of the ethical 
standards regime in 2001.  

 
1.3 The Committee might wish to note that the inaugural meeting of the 

Standards Committee took place on 18th July 2000 and that the first 
model Code of Conduct was adopted by the Council with effect from 
5th May 2002.  Training of Town and Parish Councils on the Code 
began in the Spring 2002. 
[...]
4) 
 
 

Complainant 
requested a review of 
decision not to refer 
the case to a ESO.  

7



 
 
 
 
 
Bluntisham Parish 
Council 
 
 
 
Oldhurst Parish 
Council 

 
 
 
 
 
4, 5(b) 
 
 
 
 
9 and 10(a) 

The Standards Board 
concluded that no 
failure to comply with 
the Code of Conduct 
had taken place. 
 
Referred to an ESO 
for investigation. 
 
Referred by ESO to 
Monitoring Officer for 
investigation.  
Determined that a 
breach of the Code of 
Conduct had 
occurred, that a 
written apology be 
made by the 
Councilors concerned 
to the Parish Council 
and further training 
undertaken. 
 

8th September 2005 Farcet Parish Council 
 
Earith Parish Council 
 
 
 
 

7, 8, 9 and 10 
 
4, 5(a) 

No further action. 
 
Referred to an ESO 
for investigation.  
Determined that no 
further action be 
taken. 

8th December 2005 Huntingdonshire 
District and 
Huntingdon Town 
Council 
 
 
 
Great & Little Gidding 
Parish Council 

5(a), 7, 8 9, 10 
 
 
 
 
 
2(b) 

Referred to an ESO 
for investigation.  
Determined that no 
further action be 
taken. 
 
No further action. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 
 
 
 
Meeting 
Reported 
 

 
Authority 

 
Paragraph of the Code 
alleged to have been 
breached * 

 
Decision of the 
Standards Board for 
England 

 
December 05 
 

 
Huntingdonshire 

 
5(a) 

 
No further action 

 
December 05 
 

 
Great Gidding 

 
2(b) 

 
No further action 

 
March 06 
 

 
Earith 

 
4 
5(a) 

 
} No further action 
} 

 
July 06 

 
The Stukeleys 

 
2(a) 
4 
5(a) 

 
Referred to the Monitoring 
Officer by the Standards 
Board.  Standards 
Committee resolved that 
there was no case to 
answer. 

 
July 06 
 

 
Huntingdonshire 

 
5(a) 

 
No further action 

 
September 06 
 

 
Huntingdonshire 

 
4 

 
No further action 
 

 
September 06 

 
Ramsey 

 
2(b) 
4 

 
No further action 

 
December 06 

 
Godmanchester 

 
2(b) 
3(a) 
4 

 
No further action 

 
Paragraphs * 
 
 
2(a) 

 
A Member must promote equality by not discriminatin
[...]
 bias and predetermination, available online.

� Call our enquiries line on 0845 078 8181.

� Email us at enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk.

23



This page is intentionally left blank 

24



Personal and prejudicial interests

Relevant Code paragraphs: 8 – 13

Summary: This document provides key information and answers to frequently asked

questions about the ethical framework for local government and the role of the

Standards Board for England.

Date published: 1 October 2007

Key facts

Personal interests

There are two types of personal interest.

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely

to affect:

1) An interest that you must register.

2) An interest that is not on your register but where the well-being or financial position of

you, members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely

to be affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of:

� inhabitants of the ward or electoral divisions affected by the decision (in the case

of authorities with wards or electoral divisions)

� inhabitants of the assembly constituency affected by the decision (in the case of

the Greater London Authority)

� inhabitants of the authority’s area (in all other cases)

factsheet
Gifts and hospitality

The Code of Conduct

25



Note:

1) You must declare that you have a personal interest and the nature of that interest, as

soon as it becomes apparent to you in all meetings before the matter is discussed.

2) There are two exemptions to the rule on declaring a personal interest, which is a key

change under the revised Code.

Exemptions apply where an interest arises solely from membership of, position of control or

management on:

� Any other body to which you were appointed or nominated by the authority.

� Any other body exercising functions of a public nature for example, if you have

been appointed as a school governor.

In these exceptional circums
[...]

1.1 In accordance with the procedure adopted by the Standards Board for 

England for the investigation of allegations, the Monitoring Officer has 
been notified of the Board’s decision in respect of an allegation made 
against a Councillor serving on St Neots Town Council.   

 
2. DETAILS OF CASE 
 
2.1 It had been alleged that the Town Councillor made comments in a 

letter to a local newspaper which were inaccurate and which falsely 
accused the complainant and another of “lashing out” at a member of 
the public.  The complainant has stated that the allegations and 
accusations within the letter were not supported by evidence and in 
asking the matter to be investigated by the Standards Board has 
suggested that the Town Councillor has used the unfounded 
allegations to further his own political career ahead of May’s local 
elections. 

 
2.2 Whilst the acknowledging that the complainant considered  the letter 

in the local newspaper went beyond the acceptable limits of “cut and 
thrust” in local politics, in the context of political life, the Standards 
Board considers it inevitable that Members will subject each other to 
criticism.  Members have a variety of platforms from which to respond 
publicly to such criticism and to put over their own view points or 
rebuttals.  The Board does not consider that the alleged comments 
reached a threshold whereby they would be considered to amount to 
a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
2.3 The Board has decided that the allegation should not be referred to 

an Ethical Standards Officer for investigation.  Having taken account 
of the available information, the Board do not believe that a potential 
breach of the Code of Conduct was disclosed and there was no 
finding of fact. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Committee is invited to note that the Standards Board for 

England has agreed not to take any further action in relation to an 
allegation made against a Councillor serving on St Neots Town 
Council. 

 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 Letter received from the Standards Board for England dated 21st 

February 2008. 
 
 Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
 Tel:  (01480) 388007. 

Agenda Item 7

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    6TH MARCH 2008 

 

 

INDEPENDENT ADJUDICATOR:   
NEW ROLE FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members may recall that at their last meeting (Minute No. 36 refers) 

mention was made in the Committee’s response to the consultation 
paper “Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local 
Authority Members in England” to a proposal involving the transfer to 
Standards Committees of responsibility for the granting and 
supervision of exemptions of certain local authority posts from 
political restrictions. 

 
1.2 Restrictions on political activity by certain local government staff were 

introduced under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 which 
provided for the appointment of an Independent Adjudicator to grant 
dispensations for staff to engage in certain political activities. 

 
1.3 Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007, the role of Independent Adjudicator is to be abolished and the 
duties transferred to local authority Standards Committees. 

 
1.4 Currently this function is delegated to the Chief Executive by the 

District Council’s Cabinet. 
 
2. DETAIL OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
2.1 Whilst it is anticipated that the Department for Communities and Local 

Government will issue guidance on this matter in due course, it is 
envisaged by the Standards Board that the duties to be undertaken 
by Standards Committees will involve – 

 

♦   the consideration of applications from local authority 
employees for exemptions from political restriction in 
respect of their post; 

♦   where appropriate, the issue of directions requiring a local 
authority to include a post in the list of political restrictive 
posts that it maintains; and 

♦   giving general advice, following consultation with 
appropriate parties, on the application of criteria for 
designation of a politically restricted post. 

 
2.2 The timing of this transfer of functions from the Independent 

Adjudicator is a Government matter, but the Standards Board has 
urged authorities to ensure that their Standards Committees are 
made aware of the change. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 

Agenda Item 8

31



3.1 In accordance with the advice of the Standards Board for England, 
Members are requested to note the intention of the Government to 
vary the duties and responsibilities of Standards Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 Standards Board for England – Bulletin No. 36. 
 
 
 
 
 Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
 Tel:  (01480) 388007. 

32



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    6TH MARCH 2008 
 
 

LOCAL ASSESSMENT EXERCISE 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

has created a change in the role of the Standards Board for England.  
In future, the Board will focus on ensuring that Members adhere to 
the Code of Conduct and that there are adequate arrangements in 
place at local level for handling cases and preventing misconduct.  

 
1.2 One of the main changes to the standards framework is that local 

authority Standards Committees will be responsible for receiving 
complaints about Members and deciding whether any action needs to 
be taken.  The Standards Board is planning for its strategic role by 
preparing local government for this local assessment function.  As 
there is to be a greater focus on training and support, the Standards 
Board has created a training exercise to help Standards Committees 
develop their ability to assess new complaints.  The exercise is based 
on a pilot that the Board ran 
[...]
 for England. 

 
3. EXAMPLE CASE 
 
3.1 Enclosed at Appendix B is one of the cases included in the Standards 

Board exercise.  Members may wish to familiarise themselves with 
the summary and details of the case before moving on to the 
Standards Board decision.  Members might wish to consider whether 
the case should be referred for further action and if not referred, the 
reasons for the decision.   

 
3.2 The Board are currently drafting guidance on the various aspects of 

the standards framework, including a local assessment function and it 
is their intention to make this guidance available as soon as possible 
before the legislation becomes effective. 

 
3.3 It is understood that South Cambridgeshire District Council are 

intending to organise training on ‘local assessment practice’ in April 
about which Members will be contacted nearer the time. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Committee is encouraged to familiarise themselves with the 

training material available on the Standards Board website in 
anticipation of the commencement of the new local assessment 
regime on 1st April 2008.   

 
 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 Material available on the website of the Standards Board for England. 
 
 
 
 Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
 Tel:  (01480) 388007. 

34



Is th
e
 c

o
m

p
la

in
t

a
b

o
u
t th

e
 c

o
n
d

u
c
t

o
f a

 m
e
m

b
e
r?

L
o
c
a
l a

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t c

o
m

p
la

in
t h

a
n
d
lin

g
 c

h
a
rt

C
o
m

p
la

in
t

D
o
e
s it a

p
p

e
a
r to

b
e
 a

 b
re

a
c
h
 o

f th
e

C
o
d

e
 o

f C
o
n
d

u
c
t?

Is e
n
o
u
g

h

in
fo

rm
a
tio

n

p
ro

vid
e
d

 to

in
ve

stig
a
te

?

D
o
e
s th

e
 c

o
m

p
la

in
t

m
e
rit fu

rth
e
r a

c
tio

n
?

Is it fro
m

 th
e
 c

h
ie

f e
xe

c
u
tive

, m
o
n
ito

rin
g

 o
ffic

e
r o

r a
b

o
u
t th

e

le
a
d

e
r, le

a
d

e
r o

f th
e
 o

p
p

o
sitio

n
 o

r e
le

c
te

d
 M

a
yo

r?

W
o
u
ld

 th
e
 c

o
m

m
itte

e
 b

e
 

c
o
n
flic

te
[...]
ommittee on 21 September 2006. It is reported that Councillor Yeo, the 
executive member for land and property, had been involved in discussion with the 
developers and council decisions over the sale of the site. It is also reported that the 
proceeds of the site would be used by the council to pay for a new leisure centre 
elsewhere in the borough. Having declared a personal interest in the matter at the 
planning committee, it is alleged that he failed to declare a prejudicial interest and 
withdraw from the meeting. 

It is alleged: 

Councillor Bailey, the chairman, did not ensure that the meeting was 
conducted impartially due to confusion of members’ and officers’ roles. 

That the planning officer, as an employee of the council, was not able to give 
the committee the impartial advice they needed. 

Councillor Bailey refused to allow a local member to speak until the very last 
moment, and then cut him short before hastily moving to the vote. 

That by allowing the planning officer to warn members that refusal of the 
application could lead to an expensive appeal, Councillor Bailey thereby 
allowed undue influence to be put on the committee.

That when Councillor Malecka asked the chairman and the planning officer if 
the terms of the development brief had been complied with, the member was 
given an affirmative answer. The complainants dispute this and say there were 
breaches of the development brief. 

The complainants also object to aspects of the proposed development, the granting 
of planning permission and the way the meeting was minuted. 

APPENDIX B

37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



applications will be granted. It is noted that the recommendation was to grant the 
application, and according to procedure, Councillor Bailey, as chair, would be bound 
to ensure that the planning officer’s views were put forward. Furthermore, chairs 
have considerable discretion over the conduct of meetings and rules for speaking at 
committee.

With reg
[...]
ures for doing so. It is not apparent from the allegation that 
members failed to follow those procedures. Councils seek to safeguard their interests 
by obtaining the professional advice of officers, who would be entitled to point out the 
possible consequences of refusal, given the general presumption that planning 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION
	4 SURVEY OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS:  2002 - 2006
	code of conduct reoprt 2002-05 (25.02.08)

	5 LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES
	6 CODE OF CONDUCT - FACT SHEETS
	7 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT - STANDARDS BOARD NOTIFICATION
	8 INDEPENDENT ADJUDICATOR:  NEW ROLE FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEES
	9 LOCAL ASSESSMENT:  EXERCISE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held inin 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 March 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall – Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite,  

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, I R Muir  
and G S E Thorpe. 

   
Messrs P Boothman, M Lynch and  
G Watkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer 
and T D Sanderson and Mr D MacPherson 

 
 

38. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the Committee held on 31st January 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors J D Ablewhite and P J Downes and Messrs P Boothman 
and G Watkins declared a personal interest in Minute No. 41 by virtue 
of their personal involvement or close association with the individuals 
involved in the cases referred to.   
 
Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
44 by virtue of his membership of St. Neots Town Council. 
 

40. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION   
 

 A report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding a request received for dispensation from five Members 
serving on Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that following advice offered to the 
Parish Clerk in response to an inquiry on the various interests held by 
Council Members, it had become apparent that Members of the 
Parish Council required dispensation to enable them to continue to 
consider applications for financial assistance received from the 
Village Hall Management Committee. 
 
In accordance with the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002 and having been satisfied that 
approval was required to prevent the business of the Parish Council 
from being impeded, the Committee  
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that dispensation to speak and vote be granted to five 

Members of Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council for the period 
ending 30th April 2008 to enable them to conduct business 
involving the award of grant to the Village Hall Management 
Committee. 

 
 

41. SURVEY OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS:  2002 - 2006   
 

 (See Minute No. 39 for Members’ Interests). 
 
Further to Minute No. 29, the Committee received and noted a 
presentation (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) of the 
cases reported to the Standards Board for England relating to 
Huntingdonshire District and parishes since the introduction of the 
ethical standards regime in 2001. 
 

42. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 In response to a request by the Committee at their meeting held on 
6th December 2007 (Minute No. 29 refers), Members received and 
noted a record of Code of Conduct enquiries received by the Director 
of Central Services and Monitoring Officer since the commencement 
of the log in January 2008 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Members were of the view that this new initiative could prove to be a 
valuable reference tool when the local assessment regime 
commences. 
 

43. CODE OF CONDUCT - FACT SHEETS   
 

 Members received and noted the content of two fact sheets produced 
by the Standards Board for England on the sections of the Code of 
Conduct relating to gifts and hospitality and personal and prejudicial 
interests (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). 
 

44. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT - STANDARDS BOARD 

NOTIFICATION   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the decision of the Standards Board for 
England not to take any further action in relation to allegations made 
against a Councillor serving on St. Neots Town Council. 
 

45. INDEPENDENT ADJUDICATOR:  NEW ROLE FOR STANDARDS 

COMMITTEES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 36 and by way of a report by the Director of 
Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) Members were reminded of the proposal, under 
the Local Government and Public Involvement In Health Act 2007, to 
abolish the role of Independent Adjudicator and to transfer the 
responsibility for the granting and supervision of exemptions of certain 



local authority posts from political restrictions to local authority 
Standards Committees. 
 
Members noted that guidance on the precise duties to be undertaken 
by the Committee still was awaited from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government as was any indication of the 
timing of the transfer of functions.  Therefore and having 
acknowledged that there would be a requirement to vary the 
Committee’s terms of reference and to consider the necessity for a 
Member briefing or training on the new functions, the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, in accordance with the advice of the Standards Board 

for England, the intention of the Government to vary the 
duties and responsibilities of Standards Committees be 
noted. 

 

46. LOCAL ASSESSMENT:  EXERCISE   
 

 Further to Minute No. 36, the Committee received and noted a report 
by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which drew attention to some 
early guidance published by the Standards Board for England to help 
prepare local government for the local assessment of Code of 
Conduct cases.   
 
Having discussed the complaint handling flow chart and the details of 
the case submitted, Members recognised that it would be beneficial if 
arrangements could be made by the Monitoring Officer for the 
Committee to engage in a training exercise at the conclusion of the 
next meeting. 
 
The Committee also were of the view that careful consideration 
needed to be given to the content of letters of response to 
complainants particularly in circumstances where it would not fall to 
the Standards Committee to deal with the complaint. 
 

47. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next ordinary meeting of the Committee would 
be held at 4pm on Thursday 3rd July 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


